## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM751484

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Stryten Energy LLC |          | 08/25/2022     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | PINEY LAKE OPPORTUNITIES ECI MASTER FUND LP |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | Four Greenwich Office Park                  |
| City:           | Greenwich                                   |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT                                 |
| Postal Code:    | 06831                                       |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Partnership: CAYMAN ISLANDS         |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 6075923 | GNB CLOUD |
| Registration Number: | 6330736 | SWATPACK  |
| Registration Number: | 6624856 | SYMBASYS  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4048817777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

4048814458 Phone:

Email: elissa.hart@alston.com

**Correspondent Name:** Alston & Bird, Attn: Elissa Hart

Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree St. Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 564219        |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Elissa Hart   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Elissa Hart/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/26/2022    |

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=PLC\_Stryten - IPSA (Stryten Energy LLC)#page1.tif source=PLC Stryten - IPSA (Stryten Energy LLC)#page2.tif

source=PLC\_Stryten - IPSA (Stryten Energy LLC)#page3.tif source=PLC\_Stryten - IPSA (Stryten Energy LLC)#page4.tif source=PLC\_Stryten - IPSA (Stryten Energy LLC)#page5.tif

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (TL) - TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

August 25, 2022

WHEREAS, Stryten Energy LLC (the "Grantor"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware with a principal place of business at 3700 Mansell Road, Suite 400, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022, United States of America, has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule A, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (the "Trademarks") and holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents, utility patents and industrial designs listed on the attached Schedule B, which patents and industrial designs are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated October 12, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of PINEY LAKE OPPORTUNITIES ECI MASTER FUND LP, a Limited Partnership, organized under the laws of the Cayman Islands, with a principal place of business at Four Greenwich Office Park, Greenwich, CT 06831, as the Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks (other than intent-to-use trademark applications for which no statement of use has been filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office), together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Grantee and grants to the Grantee for the benefit of the Grantee and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of a conflict between this Grant of Security Interest and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

Stryten Energy LLC

3y: \_\_\_

Name: Louis Martinez

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page]

# SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

## Trademarks (USA):

| SYMBASYS                    | SWATPACK                    | GNB CLOUD                   | Mark/Name                       |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------------|
| RN: 6624856<br>SN: 88982955 | RN: 6330736<br>SN: 88657006 | RN: 6075923<br>SN: 88292485 | Registration No./<br>Serial No. |
| February 12, 2020           | October 16, 2019            | February 7, 2019            | Filing Date                     |
| January 25, 2022            | April 20, 2021              | June 9, 2020                | Registration Date               |
| Stryten Energy LLC          | Stryten Energy LLC          | Stryten Energy LLC          | Registered Owner                |

## Trademarks (Canada):

| SWATPACK           | Mark/Name         |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| RN: TMA1084544     | Registration No.  |
| June 28, 2018      | Filing Date       |
| October 13, 2020   | Registration Date |
| Stryten Energy LLC | Registered Owner  |

## Trademark Applications (Canada):

| SYMBASYS SWITCHPACK | Mark/Name<br>SYMBASYS               |
|---------------------|-------------------------------------|
| AN: 2056725         | Foreign Application No. AN: 2009316 |
| October 8, 2020     | Filing Date January 31, 2020        |
| Stryten Energy LLC  | Registered Owner Stryten Energy LLC |

# SCHEDULE B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

## Patents (USA):

| 9/12/2017  | 12/20/2012  | PN: 9759780<br>SN: 14/371382    | System for power balance monitoring in an energy storage battery   | N/A      | Stryten Energy LLC |
|------------|-------------|---------------------------------|--|----------|--------------------|
| 8/7/2012   | 1/22/2010   | PN: 8237408<br>SN: 12/692568    | System and method of limiting degradation of the battery by prohibiting over-charge with measured temperatures | N/A      | Stryten Energy LLC |
| 7/21/2015  | 9/1/2010    | PN: 9088054<br>SN: 13/390920    | Sensor system and method to prevent battery flaming in overcharge  | N/A      | Stryten Energy LLC |
| 7/14/2015  | 7/29/2010   | PN: 9083065<br>SN: 13/388659    | Self heating battery system  | N/A      | Stryten Energy LLC |
| 5/17/2011  | 10/28/2008  | PN: 7944662<br>SN: 12/259781    | Multi-battery system for high voltage applications with proportional power sharing                             | N/A      | Stryten Energy LLC |
| 2/28/2012  | 6/16/2008   | PN: 8125186<br>SN: 12/140131    | Graphic state of charge indicator for a battery charging system and method of use                              | N/A      | Stryten Energy LLC |
| 6/11/2019  | 2/23/2017   | PN: 10319981<br>SN: 15/440607   | Dual bus battery balancing system  | N/A      | Stryten Energy LLC |
| 4/23/2013  | 6/7/2010    | PN: 8427171<br>SN: 12/795533    | Battery connection failure detection system  | N/A      | Stryten Energy LLC |
| 1/27/2015  | 11/16/2010  | PN: 8941507<br>SN: 13/508029    | Automatic flight-safe indicator and method of use for batteries  | N/A      | Stryten Energy LLC |
| Issue Date | Filing Date | Registration No./<br>Serial No. | <u>Title</u>   | Our Ref: | Сотрану            |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007832 FRAME: 0878

RECORDED: 08/26/2022